

SCHEDULE 3

Consequential and related amendments

PART 3

Pension schemes

Naval, Military and Air Forces etc (Disablement and Death) Service Pensions Order 2006

110.—(1) The Naval, Military and Air Forces etc (Disablement and Death) Service Pensions Order 2006(1) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 2(2), for “, dependant who lived as a spouse or dependant who lived as a” substitute “or dependant who lived as a spouse or”.

(3) In article 12(6)(a)(2), in the words before paragraph (i), for “, dependant living as a spouse or dependant living as a” substitute “or dependant living as a spouse or”.

(4) In article 24—

(a) in the heading, for “and dependants who lived as” substitute “or”;

(b) in paragraph (1), omit “a dependant who lived as a”, in the second place it occurs.

(5) In article 25—

(a) in the heading, for “, dependants who lived as spouses and dependants who lived as”; substitute “and dependants who lived as spouses or”;

(b) in paragraph (1), in the words before paragraph (a), omit “a dependant who lived as a”, in the second place it occurs.

(6) In article 27(1)(3), in the words after paragraph (c), omit “dependant who lived as a”.

(7) In article 33(4)—

(a) in paragraph (1), for the words from “marries” to the end substitute “marries or forms a civil partnership with another person, or lives with another person as the spouse or civil partner of that person, before the 1st April 2015.”;

(b) in paragraph (3), for the words from “marries” to the end substitute “marries or forms a civil partnership with another person, or begins to live with another person as the spouse or civil partner of that person, on or after the 6th April 2005.”.

(8) In article 34(2)(5)—

(a) in sub-paragraph (l), omit “a dependant who lived as a”, in the second place it occurs;

(b) in sub-paragraph (m), for “, dependant who lived as a spouse or dependant who lived as a” substitute “or dependant who lived as a spouse or”.

(9) In article 35(9)(b)(6), omit “a dependant living as a”, in the second place it occurs.

(10) In article 68(5)(b)(ii)(7), omit “dependant who lived as a”, in the second place it occurs.

(1) S.I. 2006/606, amended by S.I. 2012/359, 2014/107, 2014/3229 and 2019/186. There are other amending instruments not relevant to this instrument.

(2) Article 12(6)(a) was amended by S.I. 2012/359. There are other amendments to article 12 not relevant to this instrument.

(3) There are amendments to article 27, but none relevant to this instrument.

(4) Article 33(1) was amended by S.I. 2015/208. There are other amendments to article 33 not relevant to this instrument.

(5) There are amendments to article 34, but none relevant to this instrument.

(6) There are amendments to article 35, but none relevant to this instrument.

(7) There are amendments to article 68, but none relevant to this instrument.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(11) In Part 4 of Schedule 1(8), in the fifth item in the table, in the first column, in paragraph (b) (i), for “, dependant living as a spouse or dependant living as a” substitute “or dependant living as a”.

(12) In Part 3 of Schedule 2(9), in the first entry in the table, in the first column, omit “dependant who lived as a”, in the second place it occurs.

(13) In Schedule 6(10)—

- (a) omit item 25;
- (b) in item 26, in the second column, after “living as a” insert “spouse or ”;
- (c) also in item 26, in the third column—
 - (i) omit “of the same sex”;
 - (ii) after “lived as a” insert “spouse or”;
- (d) in item 30, in the third column, for “, dependant living as a”, in the second place it occurs, substitute “or”.

(8) The table in Part 4 was substituted by [S.I. 2019/186](#).

(9) The table in Part 3 was substituted by [S.I. 2019/186](#).

(10) Items 25 and 26 were amended, in relation to England and Wales, by [S.I. 2014/107](#), and in relation to Scotland, by [SI 2014/3229](#). There are other amendments to Schedule 6 not relevant to this instrument.